

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC
A Professional Corporation
PAUL S. SIMMONS, ESQ. (Or. Bar 971386)
RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ. (Or. Bar 154839)
BRITTANY K. JOHNSON, ESQ. (Cal. Bar 282001)
Pro Hac Vice
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 446-7979
Facsimile: (916) 446-8199
psimmons@somachlaw.com
rdeitchman@somachlaw.com
bjohnson@somachlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

MEDFORD DIVISION

THE KLAMATH TRIBES, a federally recognized
Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION,

and

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE,

Defendants.

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1: 22-CV-00680-CL

**KLAMATH WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF KLAMATH WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION'S CROSS-MOTIONS
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Magistrate Judge: Honorable Mark D. Clarke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over All of Plaintiff’s Claims	4
1. The Tribes Fail to Prove Standing for All Claims	4
2. These Lawsuits Concern Expired Administrative Determinations, and All the Claims Are Moot.....	5
3. The Tribes Failed to Provide an Adequate 60-Day ESA Notice Letter in the 2022 Case	9
4. FRCP 19 Dismissal is Warranted at this Stage of the Litigation	11
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail on the Merits Because Plaintiff Does Not Make the Required Showings Under Applicable Legal Standards.....	12
1. Plaintiff Cannot Show a Substantive Section 7(a)(2) Violation Based on Lake Elevations Alone	13
2. Plaintiff Has Not Established the Basic Elements of Its Section 9 Claim.....	15
a. Plaintiff Concedes that They Must Show “Harm” to Prove Take via Habitat Modification.....	16
b. A Habitat Modification Claim Requires Proof of Harm.....	16
c. Plaintiff Does Not Address the Causation Requirement.....	17
d. Plaintiff’s Evidence is Inadmissible Hearsay	18
e. Plaintiff Has Yet to Offer Evidence Under the Applicable Legal Standard that Reclamation Caused “Harm” to the Suckers Through 2021-22 Project Operations	20
3. Plaintiff’s NEPA Claim in the 2022 Case Fails.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Burman</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 786 (D. Mont. 2020).....	6, 8
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Assn. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife, BLM</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Comtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	16
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	7
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Kitzhaber</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Or. 2012)	17
<i>Clear Connection Corp. v. Comcast Cable Communs. Mgmt, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 886 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Import Bank of the United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Ctr. for Envtl. Sci., Accuracy & Reliability v. Cowin</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01852-LJO-BAM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74896 (E.D. Cal. June 8, 2016).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Envtl. Sci. Accuracy & Reliability v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02063-LJO-MJS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115940 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Greenpeace Found. v. Mineta</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2000)	21
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 826 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist., et al. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 48 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Magassa v. Wolf</i> , 487 F. Supp. 994 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	5

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Norton,
 No. 1:05-cv-01207 LJO-EPG, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145788 (E.D. Cal.
 Oct. 20, 2016) 10-11

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Zinke,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....17, 18, 19, 20

Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon,
 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)6

Or. Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 Civil No. 91-6284-HO, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7418 (D. Or. Apr. 5, 1993)2

Protect Our Water v. Flowers,
 377 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....20

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Hodel,
 882 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1989)6, 13

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)13

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Ariz. 2003)10

Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.,
 509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007)20

Spencer v. Kemna,
 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....5

Stout v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Or. 2012)18

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)10

United States v. W. Coast Forest Res. Ltd. Pship.,
 Civil No. 96-1575-HO, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19099 (D. Or. Mar. 10, 2000).....17

Upper Snake River Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. Hodel,
 921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990)21

Wishtoyo Found. v. United Water Conservation Dist.,
No. CV 16-3869-DOC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213759
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017)18

Yurok Tribe, et al. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, et al.,
No. 19-cv-04405-WHO (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2023)9

Zinke: Coal. for a Sustainable Delta v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
812 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....18, 19

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)9, 11

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 17.316, 17

50 C.F.R. § 402.1613

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)18, 19

46 Fed. Reg. 54748 (1981)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....11
